RESOLUTION N	NO
---------------------	----

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF WEBER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AUTHORIZING THE CERTIFICATION OF A PETITION TO CREATE THE TRAPPERS LOOP WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County ("Commission") received a petition, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 17B-1-203, to create the Trapper's Loop Water Improvement District ("District") in the Snowbasin Resort area of unincorporated Weber County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 17B-1-209(3)(b)(i), the petition may not be certified by the Weber County Clerk/Auditor without the approval, by resolution, of the Commission; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 17B-1-215(1), the Commission, upon certification of the petition, shall file with the lieutenant governor a notice of impending boundary action and a copy of an approved final local entity plat; and thereafter the lieutenant governor will issue a certificate of creation pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 67-1a-6.5.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission hereby authorizes the Weber County Clerk/Auditor to certify the petition described herein and approves the creation of the District pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 17B-1-215 and 67-1a-6.5.

RESOLVED this 14th day of December 2021.

ARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WEBER COUNTY
James H. "Jim" Harvey, Chair
nmissioner Harvey voted nmissioner Jenkins voted nmissioner Froerer voted